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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

LAMPES A VAPEUR DE SODIUM A HAUTE PRESSION

PREAMBULE

1) Les décisions
ol sont repré
un accord intg

2) Ces décisions

3) Dans le but d
leurs régles ng
Toute diverge|
&tre indiquée

La présente
Lampes et équi

Des ‘avant-pj
A la suite de (
Comités nation

Les Comités

ou accords officiels de la CEI en ce qui concerne les questions techniques, préparés par des Comités d’Eth
entés tous les Comités nationaux s’intéressant 4 ces questions, expriment dans la plus grande MesuLe pos
rnational sur les sujets examinés.

onstituent des recommandations internationales et sont agréées comme telles par les Comités pationaux.

encourager 'unification internationale, 1a CEI exprime le veeu que tous les Comités fiationaux adoptent
tionales le texte de la recommandation de la CEI, dans la mesure otrles conditiofis. nationales le permet

n termes clairs dans cette derniére. N

N\
PREFACE

norme a été établie par le Sous-Comité 34A: Lampes, du Comité d’ Etudes NO 34 delaC
bements associés.

ojets de cette premiére édition furent discutés lors de la réunion tenue 4 La Haye en 19
ette réunion, un projet, document 34\A(Bureau Central)109, fut soumis a ’approbation
hux suivant la Régle des Six Mois en noyembre-1976.

nationaux des pays suivants se sotit'prononcés explicitement en faveur de la publication:

des
pible

Hans
ent.

ice entre la recommandation de la CEI et la régle nationale correspondante doit, dans la mesure du possible,

75.
des

Afrique du Sud (République'd?) Israél
Australie . Italie

elgique C Norvége

anada Pays-Bas

anemark Royaume-Uni

gypte. X Suéde

tats-Unis &’ Amérique Suisse

inlande” Turquie

rance Union des Républiques
Hongrie Socialistes Soviétiques

Autres publications de la CEI citées dans la présente norme.

Publications n©$

sécurité.

61: Culots de lampes et douilles ainsi que calibres pour le contrble de Pinterchangeabilité et de la

000: Allumeurs pour lampes i vapeur de sodium 3 haute pression et aux halogénes métalliques

(a Pétude).
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOUR LAMPS

FOREWORD

1) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters, prepared by Technical Committees on which all the
ational Committees having a special interest therein are represented, express, as nearly as possible; ati International con-
nsus of opinion on the subjects dealt with. "t

2) They have the form of recommendations for international use and they are-accepted by the National Chmmittees in that

nse.

3) Il order to promote international unification, the IEC expresses the wish that all National Commiitteeq should adopt the
{ext of the IEC recommendation for their national rules in so far-as national conditions 'will permi{. Any divergence
between the IEC recommendation and the corresponding national-rules should; as far-aspossible, bd clearly indicated

in the latter. ) N\
N\

¢
i

PREFACE)

[his standard has been prepared by Sub-Committée¢-34A: Lamps, of IEC Technical Committee No. 34:
Laipnps and Related Equipment.

- Praft proposals for this first edition were considered at the meeting held in The Hague in 1975. As a result
of this meeting, a draft, Document 34A(Cetitral Office)109, was submitted to the National Committees for
apgroval under the Six Months’ Rule in Npvember-1976.

The National Committees of the-following countries voted explicitly in favour of publicatiof:

Adstralia \. Netherlands
Belgium Norway
Canada (_ » South Africa (Republic of)
Denmark Sweden
Egypt Switzerland

{ \Finland . Turkey

N ~France ‘ Union of Soviet

Hungary Socialist Republics
Israel United Kingdom
Italy United States of America

Other IE C publications quoted in this standard :
Publications Nos.i 61: Lamp Caps and Holders Together with Gauges for the Control of Interchangeability and Safety.

000: Ignitors for High Pressure Sodium and Metal Halide Lamps (under consideration).
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3,1

3.2

33

LAMPES A VAPEUR DE SODIUM A HAUTE PRESSION

Domaine d’application

La présente norme contient une série de feuilles de caractéristiques techniques de lampes, comme
premiére étape dans la préparation d’une norme compléte qui donnera les prescriptions nécessaires pour
assurer I'interchangeabilité et la sécurité, ainsi que les exigences concernant les conditions et les procé-

dures d’es‘[:'.
La premiére étape précise les dimensions des lampes, les caractéristiques électriques pour lamorghge
et le foncfionnement ainsi que les informations pour la conception du ballast, de P'allumeur.et-des lumi-
. naires.

Entre Ies prescriptions relatives aux essais d’amorcage de la lampe ¢t les informations associées r¢la-
tives 4 la ponception du ballast et de I'allumeur, il y a des différences qui dépendent des pratiques eyro-
péennes ef américaines. L’intention est d’avoir une norme commune également pour ces prescriptions) et
les travauy dans cette voie sont en cours. N

Généralités
Les larppes qui satisfont 4 la présente norme, lorsqu’elles-fonctionnent avec un ballast et un allumgur

conformey a la Publication 000-de la CEI (& I’étude), S’amorceront et fonctionneront correctement
entre 92% et 106% de la tension nominale d’alimentation et'a des températures jusqu’a —40 °C.

~
Définitions

Puissance hominale
N\

La puissance marquée surla lampe:
\‘ v.

L ¢

. N\
Courant dg calibrage

Valeurlde

Ballast de référence

Ballast spécial du type inductif destiné a:
a) étre utilisé pendant les essais des lampes;
b) servir d’élément de comparaison pour les essais de ballasts, et

¢/ étre utilisé pour la sélection des lampes de référence. Il est essentiellement caractérisé par un rapport
tension/courant stable qui est relativement insensible aux variations du courant, de la température et
aux influences magnétiques extérieures.
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1.

3.1

HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOUR LAMPS

Scope

This standard contains a series of lamp technical data sheets as a first stage in the preparation of

a complete standard specification which will state requirements necessary to ensure in
and safety together with test conditions and procedures.

terchangeability

The first stage specifies the lamp dimensions, electrical characteristics for lamp stattin
together with information for ballast, ignitor and luminaire design purposes.

f and operation,

In the requirements dealing with the lamp starting test-and associated information far ballast/ignitor

design there are differences dependent on whether the practice is Eurgpean or American

influenced. The

intention is to have a common standard for these requirements also, and efforts to achieye this continue.
N\

N

General

~ Lamps which comply with this standard when operated with a ballast and an ignitor |complying with
IEC Publication 000 (under consideration) will start and operate satisfactorily between 92% and 106%

rated supply voltage and at temperatures down to ~40°C.

N

Definitions

Rated wattage N
\
The wattage marked on the lamp.
\‘\ v.

Cali@n?tion current

The value of the current on which the calibration and control of the reference ballast

pre based.

3.3

Reference ballast

A special inductive type ballast designed for use:
a) in testing lamps;

b) as a comparison standard for testing ballasts, and

¢) in the selection of reference lamps. It is essentially characterized by a stable voltage/current ratio
which is relatively uninfluenced by variations in current, temperature and magnetic surroundings.
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4. Marquage des lampes

La lampe portera d’une fagon claire et indélébile les indications suivantes:

a) Marque d’origine. Elle peut se présenter sous forme d’une marque déposée, la marque du fabricant
ou le nom du vendeur responsable.

b) Puissance nominale.

S . Dimensions des lampes
Les dipensions des lampes doivent satisfaire aux prescriptions données sur les feuﬂles caractensth
corresponflantes. -
6. Culots \
Le culgt sur la lampe terminée doit satisfaire aux prescriptions. de la feuille adéquate de la Pu

cation 61
et de la sé

7. Prescriptions d’essai pour I'amorcage, I'établissement du régime;et les caractéristiques électriques

Lors des essais d’amorgage, d’établissement du reg1me et\de variation de caractéristiques électriqu

les lampes
de 25+ 5
ballast de §

7.1 Essai d’am

7.1.1 Lampes

Des canactemsthues .de Ponde d’impulsion spécifiées sur la feuville de caractéristiques relative a

lampe son
forme de
figures 1 ef

breage

pvec in terrupteur damorgage externe

i
'

urité.

C, et étre alimentées sous une tensmn sinusoidale de fréquence 50 Hz ou 60 Hz au travers
éférence spécifié.

N\

mesurges aux bornes de la douille démunie de la lampe, le circuit normal étant établi.

"onde_d’impulsion et I'interprétation de ses principauk paramétres sont indiquées dans
25.page 16.

les

bli-
le 1a CEIL: Culots de lampes et douilles ainsi que calibres pour le controle deTinterchangeabilité

S,
doivent en principe fonctionner en position horizontale, 4 I'air libre et & température ambiarte

du

La valeur de créte de Ponde d’impulsion est mesurée a partir du niveau zéro de la tension & circuit
ouvert (voir annexe A). Les différentes pointes de la méme impulsion ne doivent pas dépasser 50% de
cette valeur.

Les connexions du circuit doivent étre telles que P'impulsion soit appliquée & la lampe par le plot de
contact terminal du culot, la chemise de celui-ci étant effectivement reliée 4 la masse.

7.1.2  Lampes avec interrupteur d amorcage interne

La tension d’essai est celle indiquée dans la feuille de prescriptions. Le temps d’amorgage mesuré
depuis Iinstant ol Pinterrupteur interne d’amorcage sest ouvert ne doit pas excéder la valeur maximale
indiquée dans la feuille de prescriptions.
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Lamp marking

The following information shall be distinctly and durably marked on the lamp:

a) Mark of origin. This may take the form of a trade mark, the manufacturer’s mark or the name of the

responsible seller.

b) Rated wattage.

Lamp dimensions

The lamp dimensions shall comply with the requirements given on the relevant lamp data sheet.

Caps . Q

The caps on the finished lamp shall comply, as appropriate; with the requirement:

of the relevant

sheet of IEC Publication 61; Lamp Caps and Holders Together with-Gauges for the (ontrol of Inter-

changeability and Safety.

Test requirements for lamp starting, warm-up and electrical characteristics

The operating conditions for the tésts for lamp starting, lamp warm-up and electricpl characteristics

are that the lamps should be operated in a horizontal position in free air and at an amb

ent temperature

of 25 £.5°C,'on a 50 Hz or 60 Hz:sinusoidal power supply using the specified reference Hallast.

Lamp starting test
\

1 “Lampswith external starter

The })hlse characteristics specified on the relevant lamp data sheet are measured af the lampholder
terminals with the normal circuit connected and the lamp removed from the lampholdey. The waveshape

of the pulse and the interpretation of its principal parameters are illustrated in Figures 1

and 2, page 17.

The peak value of the pulse height is measured from the zero voltage level of the open circuit voltage
(see Appendix A). Subsequent peaks of the same pulse shall not exceed 50% of this value.

The circuit connections for lamp starting are to be such that the pulse is applied to the lamp through

the eyelet terminal of the cap and with the shell substantially at earth potential.

7.1.2  Lamps with internal starter

The test voltage shall be as indicated in the relevant lamp data sheet. The starting time measured from
the instant the internal starter has opened shall not exceed the maximum value shown in the relevant lamp

data sheet.
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7.2 Essai d’établissement du régime

Les lampes doivent avoir été vieillies pendant un minimum de 10 h en utilisant un ballast convenable
de série, et avoir été refroidies pendant un minimum de 1 h avant Pessai.

La tension aux extrémités de la lampe doit atteindre un minimum de 50 V dans un temps n’excédant
pas celui qui est spécifié sur la feuille de caractéristiques correspondante.

7.3 Vieillissement

Avant les mesures initiales, la lampe doit étre vieillie pendant une durée de 100 h. Cette opération
peut étre effectuée avec un ballast de production courante.

7.4 Camctéristiques élec'trz'ques des lampes

Les car'actensthues électriques des lampes doivent satisfaire aux prescriptions données par lafeujile
de caractélistiques correspondante.

8. Information pour la conception du ballast et de I'allumeur

Les balfasts et les allumeurs doivent satisfaire aux prescriptions suivante$; pour assurer des conditigns
d’amorgagp et de fonctionnement fiables. Ces vérifications ne constituent pas des prescriptions pour dles
lampes.

Except§ pour le paragraphe 8.6, les prescriptions devront étre ‘satisfaites dans I’étendue de 92% 4
106 % de la tension nominale du ballast.

Pour le|paragraphe 8.6, I’étendue est de 95% 4 105% dé.Ja tension nominale du ballast.

8.1 Tension a §ircuit ouvert

Tension efficace minimale (50 Hz ou 60 Hz)\- 198 V.
8.2 Caractérisfjques européennes de I'onded impulsion d ‘amorgage
8.2.1 Un allunpeur doit amorcer les lamipes satisfaisant aux essais d’amorgage spéciﬁés.

8.2.2 La valeuf de créte de 'onde d’impulsion doit satisfaire aux prescriptions relatives 4 'information pdur
la concept{on du ballagh_donnée sur la feuille de caractéristiques de la lampe, quand elle est mesurée apix
bornes de ki douille démunie de1a lampe, le circuit normal étant connects.

8.2.3  Dans la qonception d’un allumeur, on doit prendre en considération I’atténuation de Ponde d’impulsjon
due au cd 2ati ton; i i i TUMEUr S0it TOUr avec
linformation concernant la valeur maximale de sa capacité pour satisfaire aux prescriptions spécifiées

pour I'allumage de la lampe.

'8.24 Recommandation générale

8.24.1 En général, les prescriptions du paragraphe 8.2.1 seront satisfaites par une onde d’impulsion positive
ayant une valeur de créte de 2 800 V et ayant un temps d’accroissement de 1 s pour atteindre 2 500 V
et compris dans 'une ou 'autre des demi-périodes de la tension d’alimentation.

8.2.4.2 Un allumeur peut produire une onde d’impulsion négative ou positive durant I'une ou l'autre des
demi-périodes de la tension d’alimentation. Si I'onde d’impulsion est négative, il est probable que la valeur
de créte de I'impulsion et/ou son temps d’accroissement devront étre augmentés.
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7.2 Lamp warm-up test

Lamps shall have been aged for a minimum of 10 h using a suitable production ballast and cooled
for a minimum of 1 h prior to the test.

The voltage at the lamp terminals shall reach a minimum of 30 V in a time not exceeding that speci-
fied on the relevant lamp data sheet,

7.3 Ageing

Before the initial readings are taken the lamp shall be subjected to ageing for 100 h. This operation
may be carried out on a production ballast.

7.4 Lamp electrical chavacteristics

The lamp electrical characteristics shall comply with the requirements given in the(televant lamp data
sheet. (

8.| Information for ballast and ignitor design

Ballasts and ignitors shall meet the following requirements to’ensure reliable starting and operating
conditions. These checks do not constitute lamp requirements)

Except for Sub-clause 8.6, these requirements shall be met over the range of 92% to 106% of the
rated voltage of the ballast. )

For Sub-clause 8.6, the range is 95% t0.105% of the'rated voltage of the ballast.

~

8.1 Open circuit yoltage

N

Minimum r.m:s. voltage (50 Hz.or 60 Hz) 198 V.
8.0 Furopean starting pulse characteristics

82.1 An ignitor shall $tart lamps which comply with the specified lamp starting test.

\

822 The pulsé height shall comply with the requirements for ballast design information|on the relevant

lamp dafd-sheet when measured at the lampholder terminals with the normal circuit cpnnected and the

lamp emoved from the Jampholder.
N\

8.3 In designing an ignitor, account shall be taken of pulse attenuation due to the cable. [The ballast speci-

ficatior—stratt require—the—igniter—te be—provided with-information concerning the mhximum value of

capacitance consistent with achieving the specified requirements for lamp starting.

824 General guidance

8.2.4.1 In general, the requirements in Sub-clause 8.2.1 will be met by a positive puise of 2800 V peak
having a width of 1 s at 2500 V and occurring in either half-cycle of the supply voltage.

8242 An ignitor may produce a negative or positive pulse in either half-cycle of the supply voltage. If the
pulse is negative, it is probable that the pulse height and/or width may need to be increased.
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8.24.3 Pour un fonctionnement satisfaisant, la position de 'onde d’impulsion doit en principe étre comprise
entre 60-90 ou 240-270 degrés ¢lectriques de la tension 4 circuit ouvert (ces valeurs sont provisoires et

elles sont 4

Pétude).

8.244 Lorsque le taux de répétition de Pimpulsion est inférieur a 1 par période, il peut étre nécessaire que

le temps d’accroissement de Pimpulsion soit augmenté.

8.3  Caractéristiques américaines de I'onde d’impulsion d ‘amorcage —~ Lampes de 250 W et de 400 W

8.4

8.5

8.6

L’allumeur peut étre partie intégrante du ballast ou un dispositif distinct. Dans I'un ou I"autre cas, il
doit satisfaire aux prescriptions suivantes:

~ @) Valeur de créte de I'impulsion (mesurée 4 partir du niveau

zéro de|la tension efficace d’alimentation) . .. ... ... ... 2500 V minimum; 4500 V maximum.
b) Temps f’accroissement de 'impulsion (minimum) ... ... Ips a2250V,
¢) Taux d¢ répétition (minimum) ................... 1 par cycle:
d) Position de Pimpulsion . ....................... Entre le point 90% de)la valeur de créte

Pour cgtte mesure, 'impulsion d’amorcage doit normalement étro appliquée-au contact central de{la

de la tension & circuit ouvert (frqnt
avant) et-20{degrés électriques au-dgla
du-centre de la-demi-période.

douille. Upe capacité de 20 pF sera connectée aux bornes dé la dguillé ala place de la lampe (une capa-

cité additipnnelle peut étre nécessaire pour tenir.compte de Iéloighement des ballasts et de 'allumeur,|et
pcommandations concernant cet aspect sont a 1’étude).

certaines r

Courant dd

mise en régime de la lampe

Le coutant de mise en régime-doit étre. mesuié aprés un temps de Ssa 15s4 partir de I'altumage (e

la déchargg

Facteur de|

Le factg
fonctionne
forme i 14

Limites de

et doit étre conforme aux valeuts-spécifiées sur les feuilles de caractéristiques des lampes.

créte du courant
ur de créte du courant ne doit pas dépasser 1,8 durant ’établissement du courant et durant|le

ment.. Le facteur de créte est mesuré sur une lampe dont la tension d’alimentation est cdn-
ension nomtifiale d’alimentation spécifiée 4 5 V prés.

forctionnement des lampes pour Uinformation des fabricants de ballasts

Chaque

recueil de données de fonctionnement de lampes comporte un diagramme des limites de ten-

sion et puissance dans lesquelles la lampe doit fonctionner. La limite de tension minimale (coté gauche
du diagramme) est la courbe caractéristique de la lampe pour laquelle la tension 4 Ia puissance nominale
est le minimum considéré comme acceptable.

La limite maximale de tension (coté droit du diagramme) est la courbe caractéristique ayant une ten-
sion assez haute pour tenir compte du cas d’une lampe avec:

a) Tension

a zéro heure maximale.

b} Augmentation de tension en durde.

¢) Augmentation de tension maximale due 4 'insertion dans un luminaire.
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8.2.4.3 For satisfactory performance the pulse should occur within the phase range 60-90 or 240-270 electri-

cal degrees of the open-circuit voltage (these values are provisional and under study).

8.2.4.4 Where the pulse repetition rate is less than 1 per cycle, the pulse width may have to be increased.

8.3  American starting pulse characteristics — 250 W and 400 W lamps

8.4

The ignitor may be an integral part of the ballast or a separate device. In either case
following requirements:

a) Pulse height (measured from zero voltage level

it shall meet the

~ A capacitive load of 20 pF should be connected across the lampholder terminals in p

of the I.m.s. supply) ... -.. .-« v cve - cceer> 2500~V 4500 V maximum.
b) Pulse width (minimum) . .. ... . ... . 1 psat 2250 V.
¢) Repetition rate (rrﬁnimum) ...................... half-cycle. \
d) Pulse pOSition ... ... Betwegn\‘the 90% point of peak oben-

circuit) voltage (leadin
electrical degrees beyqg

\half-cycle.
N
For this measurement, the starting pulse should be/applied to_the centre contact of]

(additional capacitive loading may be necessary to simulate remote mounting of ballg
and further recommendations on this aspect are Wnder consideration).

Lamp warm-up current ;
The lamp warm-up. current shall be measured within the range of 5 s to 15 s after tl
lamp arc, and shall comply with the values specified on the relevant lamp data sheet.

Currentcrest factor
S

The current ¢rést factor shall not exceed 1.8 during lamp warm-up and operation.
shall be measured ona lamp having a voltage within +5 V of the specified nominal lamp
e .

AN

 edge) and 20
nd centre of the

the lampholder.
ace of the lamp
sts and ignitors,

e ignition of the

The crest factor
voltage.

Lamp operating limits for the information of ballast designers

Each of the lamp operating sheets shows a diagram of the lamp voltage and lamp wattage limits

within which the lamp should be operated. The minimum voltage limit (left-hand side

of the diagram)

is the characteristic curve of a lamp whose voltage at rated wattage is the minimum considered acceptable.

The maximum voltage limit (right-hand side of the diagram) is the characteristic curve having avoltage

high enough to allow for a lamp with:
a) Maximum zero-hour voltage.
b) Voltage rise during life.

¢) Maximum voltage rise due to enclosure in a luminaire.
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Les lignes de limite de puissance (haut et bas du diagramme) sont fixées en fonction de I'effet de la
puissance de la lampe sur les facteurs de performance tels que le flux initial émis, la maintenance du flux,
la durée de vie, 1a mise en régime de la lampe, etc. ‘

Pour qu’un ballast satisfasse aux prescriptions relatives au fonctionnement de la lampe, sa courbe
caractéristique 4 toute tension d’alimentation entre 95% et 105% de la tension nominale doit couper
chacune des lignes de limite de tension de la lampe en des points entre les lignes de limite de puissance
et doit rester entre les lignes de limite de puissance dans toute I'étendue des tensions de la lampe. Il est
préférable d’avoir une caractéristique de ballast telle que la puissance de la lampe atteigne un maximum
sous une tension inférieure 4 la limite maximale de tension de la lampe et décroisse ensuite lorsque la
tension de la lampe augmente au-deld de ce point.

La puissance de la lampe obtenue sur un ballast avec une lampe de référence et mesurée 4 la tension
nominale pre-dott-pasvarier de+7;5% te celte TNESUTes avec To baltast de TeTerence Spécilie.

Des lintites de fonctionnement de lampe et une caractéristique typique de ballast sont donfiges dans
la feuille de caractéristiques de la lampe.

Information} pour la conception du luminaire
Cette information concerne les vérifications de la conception d’un luminaite; vérifications nécessajres
pour asmjer que les conditions 4 I'intérieur du luminaire ne provoquent ‘pas de défaillance prématufée

des lampds conformes & cette spécification. Ces vérifications ne comstituent pas des prescriptions ppur
des lampep. ’

Augmentdtion de la tension aux bornes de la lampe

Lorsqufune lampe ayant un fonctionnement stabilisé sur ballast de référence et fonctionnant a lair
libre et alimentée 4 la tension nominale est transférde dans le Iuminaire, la tension aux bornes ne doit pas
augmentey de plus de la valeur spécifide sur la\feuille de caractéristiques de la lampe.

Températyres de l'enveloppe de'la lampe

Les tenypératures de I'enveloppe des lampes, mesurées en tous points, ne doivent pas dépasser 400 °

62

Températyres-acceptaplespour le culot

La températuredu culot de la lampe ne doit pas dépasser les valeurs suivantes:

— Culot fixé‘avec ciment 210 °C maximum.

— Culot 4 fixation mécanique 250 °C maximum.

Note.— Les limites indiquées ci-dessus aux paragraphes 9.2 et 9.3 doivent étre considérées avec circonspection. Elles ne
sont imposées qu’en considération de la nature du matériau constituant la lampe; mais il doit étre bien com-
pris, d’une fagon générale, que si le luminaire améne la lampe a des températures de. cet ordre, il est trés pro-

bable que la prescription du paragraphe 9.1 concernant la limitation de Paugmentation de la tension ne pourra
&tre respectée.
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The wattage limit lines (top and bottom of the diagram) are chosen with regard to the effect of lamp
wattage on performance factors such as initial light ouput, lumen maintenance, lamp life, lamp warm-up,

etc.

For a ballast to meet the lamp operating requirements, its characteristic curve, at any supply voltage

between 95% and 105% of rated voltage, shall intersect each of the lamp voltage limi

t lines at points

between the wattage limit lines and shall remain between the wattage limit lines throughout the full
range of lamp voltage. A ballast characteristic is preferred such that the lamp wattage attains a maximum
below the maximum lamp voltage limit and then decreases as the lamp voltage increases beyond this

point.

The lamp wattage obtained with a lamp of nominal voltage, when measured on a
£

ballast at rated
e ballast.

9.1

ne
TOTOTTS

1 PR T 1 1 ; aran l < 1. Y
voltage; sirait ot vary by more tham +7-5 % fronr that measured-otrthe speetfed—re

Lamp operating limits and a typical ballast characteristic are given as part of each lamp data sheet.

Information for luminaire design

This information refers to the luminaire desigh checks necegséry to ensure that c
luminaire do not cause premature failure of lamps complying with this specificatio
do not constitute lamp requirements. 4

i
'

Voltage increase at lamp terminals

With a lamp operated on a reference ballast at its rated voltage, the voltage at lamp te|

nditions in the
i. These checks

yminals shall not

increase by more than the value specified on the relevant lamp data sheet when the lafnp is transferred

from stabilized operation in free dip to stabilized operatioh in the luminaire.

~

Lamp envelope temperatures

The lamp envelo\pe temperatures, when measured at any point, shall not exceed 400 °
NS

Permissiézle cap temperatures

L ¢

Thg temperature of lamp cap shall not exceed the fo]lowing:

_/ Cemented lamp cap 210 °C maximum.

— Mechanically-fixed lamp cap 250 °C maximum.

Note.— The limitations in Sub-clauses 9.2 and 9.3 should be regarded with caution. These are limitati
lamp materials, but it should be understood that, in general, if the luminaire causes a lamp
peratures, it is probable that the voltage rise limitation in Sub-clause 9.1 will be exceeded.

ons imposed by the
to reach these tem-
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ANNEXE A

FORME DE L’ONDE D’IMPULSION POUR L’ESSAI D’AMORCAGE DES LAMPES

Niveau de tension 0 A = créte de Pimpulsion spécifiée sur la feuille de carac-
* téristiques de la lampe.
B = \/TZ X la tension efficace d’essai spécifiée sur la
B ‘ feuille de caractéristiques de la lampe.-
o 7// C = A moins B
L = 50%deC
A D 2 1
comme sgéeific spr
+ T, = temps d’accroissement les feuilles de carpc-
C T, ! ; e
2 T, = durée téristiques-des
lampes
NS
\ | N\
T ~ N

151/80

FIG. 1. —Pratique américaine.

A =" créte deTimpulsion spécifiée sur la feuille de cafac-
\ téristiques de la lampe
"B = /2 X la tension efficace d’essai spécifiée suf la

feuille de caractéristiques de la lampe

C = A moinsB
D = 90%deA
A E = 30%deC
D
comme spécifié shr
T, = temps d’accroissement les feuilles de carfic-
T, = durée téristiques des
' lampes
Niveau detension.0
‘ 152/80

FiG. 2. — Pratique européenne.
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APPENDIX A

WAVESHAPE OF VOLTAGE PULSE FOR LAMP-STARTING TEST

0 voltage level A = pulse height as specified on the lamp data sheet

B = /2 Xthe test voltage (r.m.s.) as specified on the
lamp data sheet

__________ 7// C = A minusB

=0

P—56%of €
T, = rise time v ap specified on the
T T, = duration time <) ( 14gmp data sheet
2
Q
A
\ N
T4 151180 N\

¢

FIG. 1. — American practice.

A = pulse height as specified on the Jamp data sheet

B = /2 Xthe test voltage (r.m.s.) as|specified on the

lamp data sheet
C = A minusB

D = 90%ofA

A E = 30%0fC
T, = rise time 3 s specified on the
T2 = duration time Ihmp data sheet

N 0 voltage level
152/80

FIG. 2. — European practice.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=30d2fcb14b9e8d4e0542e979addc45c6

~18 —

ANNEXE B : APPENDIX B
REPRESENTATION SICHEMATIQUE DES SCHEMATIC DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION
REPERES DES COTES DIMENSIONNELLES OF LLAMP DIMENSIONS
il L -
I A —— -

}
:

J ‘\
S c *

\I53180

N

FIG. 3. — Lampe 4 ampoule tubulaire, X
Tubular bulb lamp.

\. 154180

FIG. 4. — Lampe 4 ampoule elliptique.
Elliptical bulb lamp.
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Feuille de caractéristiques techniques

LAMPES A VAPEUR DE SODIUM A HAUTE PRESSION

Page 1

Puissance nominale: 250 W

Essai d’amorgage de la lampe

Ampoule tubulaire — claire

Tension d’essai

Temps maximum d’amorgage

(W)
®)

198

5%

* Dans le cas de lampes avec amorceur interne, cette prescription doit étre de 5 s aprés I’ouverture de Pallumeur interne.

Caractéristiques de 'impulsion Pratique américgine Pratiqueguropgenne

Valeur de créte W) 2225:25Y 2775262

Forme d’onde Rectangulaire!) Sinugoidale?

Direction Une impulsion négative durant AUne-dmpulsion positive durant la
la demi-période négative de la demi-période positiye de la ten-
tension efficace d’alimentation sion efficace d’alim¢ntation

Position Compris entre 80-100 degrés Compris entre 80-90 ddgrés élec-
électriques de 1a tension triques de la tensior] a circuit
efficace’d’alimentation ouvert

[emps d’accroissement — 7, max. 0,100 us‘) 0,60 us?

Durée — T, 0,95 = 0,05 us

[aux de répétition Un par période

). Voirdannexe A, figure 1 ) Voir annexe A, figure 2

Essdi de stabilisation

Cension d’essai W) 98

Femps nécessaire pour atteindre S0-V rinimum aux extrémités de la lampe (min) 5 (max.)
Carpctéristiques-electriques

Recherchée Maximum Minimum

Fenstorrefficaceatx-bomesde 1 1uu.’ly (‘/’) 100 118 85

Intensité du courant (A) (valeur eff.) 3,0 - -

Consommation w) 250 - -

Les limites de fonctionnement de la lampe sont indiquées graphiquement dans la figure 5.

Tension d’extinction. Une lampe fonctionnant avec un ballast de référence alimenté & la tension nominale et sous une
tension de 120 V, si nécessaire par un moyen artificiel, ne doit pas s'éteindre lorsque I'alimentation passe de 100% a
80% de la valeur nominale en moins de 0,5 s et reste a cette valeur au moins pendant 5 s.

Publication CEI 662

Texte anglais au verso
1 EC Publication 662

English text overleaf

662-1EC-1010-1
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HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOUR LAMPS

Page 1
Technical data sheet
Rated wattage: 250 W Tubular bulb — clear
Lamp starting test
Test voltage V) 198
Maximum starting time (s) 5*
* In the case of lamps with internal starters, this requirement shall be 5 s after the internal starter has opened.
Pulse characteristics American practice European practice
Height ™) 2225+259 2775+25%
Waveshape Square?) Sinusoidal?)
Direction A negative pulse during the A positive pulse during the positive
negative half.cycle of the half-cy€lé of the r.m:s. voltage
r.m.s., voltage wave wave
Position Within 80-100 electrical Within*80-90 electrical degrees of
degrees of the r.m.s. supply the open-circuit voltage
voltage
Rise time — T, |maximum 0.100 us? 0.60 us?
Duration time - 7, ) 0:95+0.05 us
Repetition ratd - One percycle
1) See Appendix A, Figtre 1 2) See Appendix A, Figuze 2
Lamp warm-up test
Test voltage V) 198
Time required [to reach 50 V minimuh at lamp terminals (min) 5 (max.)
Lamp electrical chpracteristics
Objective Maximum Minimum
Voltage at lamp—termmimrats Vy(T.m.s.) 10U 115 85
Lamp current (A) .m.s) 3.0 - -
Lamp W) 250 - -

Lamp operating limits are shown graphically in Figure 5..

Extinguishing voltage. A lamp when operating on a reference ballast at rated supply voltage and at a lamp voltage of
120 V, achieved if necessary by artificial means, shall not extinguish when the supply voltage falls from 100% to 90 %
of the rated value in less than 0.5 s and remains at that value for at least 5 s.

Texte francais au verso Publication CEI 662
French text overleaf 662-1EC-1010-1 IEC Publication 662
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LAMPES A VAPEUR DE SODIUM A HAUTE PRESSION

Feuille de caractéristiques techniques

Page 2

Caractéristiques du ballast de référence

Pratique américaine Pratique européenne
Fréquence nominale (Hz) 60 50
Tension nominale V) 220 220
Courant de calibrage (A) 3,0 3,0
Rapport tension/courant 59,0 60,0
Facteurdepuissamce 0-0+5-+0,005. 0,06 +0,005
Dinfensions (voir annexe B)
Déviation'en tout point
de 1a lighe médiane du
D:ametre de Longueur Hauteur d1‘1 Lofigtour tube a\de:,charge par Pbsition limite de
Chilot Pampoule hors tout centre lumi- 3 gapport al'axe du culot .
de I'arc onctionnement
(max.) (max.) neux (le-contact central du
culot servant de point
D L C A de référence)
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
F39 Comme indiqué
u 60 260 15220 65 3 degrés par le fabri-
K40 Nominale cant de la
lampe
Infdrmation pourla conception du ballast (voir article 8)
Maximum Minimum
Courant d’amorcage dela lampe pour la conception du ballast
(valeur efficace) (A) 5,2 3,0
Valeur de créte de I'impulsion pour g pratique européenne V) 4500 2800
lacconception du'ballast pratique américaine V) 4500 2500
Inf¢rmation-pour la conception du luminaire (voir article 9)
Ahgmentation de la tension aux bornes de la lampe (maximale) ) 10

Texte anglais au verso
English text overleaf

662-1EC-1010-1

Publication CEI 662
1E C Publication 662
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HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOUR LAMPS

Technical data sheet

Page 2

Reference ballast characteristics

American practice European practice
Rated frequency (Hz) 60 50
Rated voltage W) 220 220
Calibration current (A) 3.0 3.0
Voltage/current ratio 59.0 60.0
Power factor 0.075z0.003 0.06£0.005
Lamp dimensions [see Appendix B)
Deviation of any (-
point along cengre,
Bylb . line of arc tube from . .
Cap diatheter Overall length | Light centre Arc length axis.of cip Opergtlpg [?os1tlon
(max.) length limitation
(mphx.) (apex of cap eyelet
i used as the point
D L C A ofjreference)
(mjm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
E39 As indicated
or 40 260 152+20 65 3 degrees by lamp
E40 Nominal manufactyrer
Ballast design infopmation (see Clause 8) .
Maximum Minimum
Lamp warm-up| current for ballast designxim.s.) (A) 5.2 3.0
. . European practice \%) 4500 2800
Pulse height for ballast design 3 Américan practice o) 4500 2500
G
Luminaire design informatign\(see Clause 9)
Voltage increase at ldmp terminals (maximum) (\'2) 10

Texte francais au verso
French text overleaf -

662-1EC-1010-1

Publication CEI 662
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LAMPES A VAPEUR DE SODIUM A HAUTE PRESSION

Feuille de caractéristiques techniques

Page 3

Lampes 250 W — Ampoule tubulaire — claire

Eneglish text overleaf

Puissance maximale
. de la lampe
L
. | |
| |
! !
Tension minimale : i Caractéristique d'un
de la lampe : 1 _______ | / ballast typique
e Tl |
250 i -
I ~ :
| \\'
| ~N
~ { : \\\
3 ! 2
N | l
o ! i
£ ! i
« | ¢
; | \ !
° : Tension maximale
© I de la lampe
[+)] | t
8| | |
s| 180 — t
@ // | Puissance minimale | N :
5 , | delalampe | b, I
o yd I | |L |
i I ) |
i I 1 I
J | | ! I
-’ ! I | ]
i | 'I :
E | | |
/L L X 1 i
7/
0 70 100 115 147
'é':r;:nloa%aux bor\nes ) .
pe 155/80
~
La courbe. caractéristique du ballast, & toute tension d’alimentation entre 95% et 105%
de la tension nominale, doit se tenir dans les limites ci-dessus (voir paragraphe 8.6).
Une courbe caractéristique d’un ballast typique, a la tension nominale d’alimentatioq, est
montrée en lignes pointillées sur le diagramme.
S
P \ .
FIG. §._L Limites de fonctionnement des lampes utiles & la conception du ballagt.
G
\\
N\
Texte anglais au verso ‘ Publication CEI 662
662-1EC-1010-1 IEC Publication 662
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HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOUR LAMPS

Page 3
Technical data sheet

250 W lamp — Tubular bulb — clear

- Maximum lamp wattage
290 fm = e e
| |
| |
! !
|
L I Typical ballast
Minimum lamp ' 1 o
h
voltage ! . - ‘ characteristic
250 = ~Z
| N
i N
ey ! | \\\
g ! |
o | {
=) | i
© |
=1 i 1
3 i A\
a | Maximum lamgp
|
£ | voltage..
[1+] 1 > f
-l " \ |
180 i f N\ |
; I Minimum lamp } | |
e I wattage | } / f .
7/ i | )
i | | \ {
= I ! I
l [ ' '
| [ [ '
| | | |
| | | |
/A 1 i 1 L
—
0 70 100 115 147
Lamp voltage (V) —— o
155180
The characteristic curve of a_ballast, at any supply voltage between 95% and 105% of
rafed voltage; shall lie within the above-intits (see Sub-clause 8.6).
A typical ballast characteristiC curve at rated supply voltage is shown by the dotted line
in|the diagram. )
S
\ E
FIG. 5. — Lamp/operating limits for the information of ballast design.
G
\\
N\
Texte frangais au verso 662-1EC-1010-1 Publication CE1 662
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LAMPES A VAPEUR DE SODIUM A HAUTE PRESSION

Page 1

Feuille de caractéristiques techniques

Puissance nominale: 250 W

Essai d’amorcage de la lampe

Ampoule elliptique — recouvrement diffusant

Tension d’essai

Temps maximum d’amorcage

\%) 198
(s) 5%

* Dans le cas de lampes avec amorceur interne, cette prescription doit tre de 5 s aprés Pouverture de I’allumeur interne.

Caractéristiques de 'impulsion

Pratique américaine

Pratique)europjéenne

Valeur de créte V)
Forme d’onde

Direction

Position

Temps d’accroissement — 7, max.
L)

Durée — 7,

Taux de répétition

2225+25Y
Rectangulaire?)

Une impulsion négative durant
la demi-période négative-de la
tension efficace d’alimentation

Compris entre 80-100 degrés
électriques de la tension
efficace d’alimentation

0,100 us)

2775252
Sinusoidale?
Une‘impulsion positive] durant la

demi-période positiye de la ten-
sion efficace d’alimgntation

Compris entre 80-90 dggrés élec-
triques de la tensiog & circuit
ouvert

0,60 us?

0,95 + 0,05 us

Un par période

1) Voirdannexe A, figure 1

%) Voir annexe A, figufe 2

Esshi de stabilisation

Tension d’essai V) 198
Temps nécessaire pourfatteindre 50-V minimum aux extrémités de la lampe (min) 5 (max.)
Caiactéristiques electriques
Recherchée Maximum Minimum
Tension eificace aux DOINCS d¢ 13 1ampe ) 166 +H5 85
Intensité du courant (A) (valeur eff.) 3,0 - —
Consommation W) 250 - -

Les limites de fonctionnement de la lampe sont indiquées graphiquement dans la figure 6.

Tension d’extinction, Une lampe fonctionnant avec un ballast de référence alimenté a la tension nominale et sous une
tension de 120 V, si nécessaire par un moyen artificiel, ne doit pas-s’éteindre lorsque I'alimentation passe de 100% a
90% de la valeur nominale en moins de 0,5 s et reste a cette valeur au moins pendant 5 s. '

Texte anglais au verso
English text overleaf

662-1EC-1020-1
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HIGH-PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOUR LAMPS

Page 1
Technical data sheet
Rated wattage: 250 W : Elliptical bulb — diffuse coating
Lamp starting test
Test voltage W) 198
Maximum starting time - (s) 5*
*In the case of lamps with internal starters, this requirement shall be 5 s after the internal starter has opened.
Pulse characteristics American practice European practice.
Height V) 22254259 27754252
Waveshape Square?) Sinusoidal?)
Direction - A negative pulse during the A positive pulse during the positive
negative half-cycle of the half-cyc€le of the r.m.s. voltage
r.m.s. voltage wave wave
Position Within 80-100 electrical Within*80-90 electrical degrees of
degrees of the r.m.s. supply the open-circuit voltage
voltage
Rise time — 7, [maximum 0.100 us? O.‘6‘0 us?
Duration time |- T, ' 0;95+0.05 us
Repetition ratd One percycle
1) See Appendix A, Figlre 1 , ?) See Appendix A, Figure 2
Lamp warm-up tedt
Test voltage ) ()] 198 )
Time required|to reach 50 V minimufn at lamp terminals (min) 5 (max.)
Lamp electrical chhracteristics
Objective . Maximum Minimum
Voltage at lamptermmimmats Vy(Tm.s.) T00 115 85
Lamp current (A) (r.m.s.) 3.0 - -

Lamp (W) 250 - -

Lamp operating limits are shown graphically in Figure 6.

Extinguishing voltage. A lamp when operating on a reference ballast at rated supply voltage and at a lamp voltage of
120 V, achieved if necessary by artificial means, shall not extinguish when the supply voltage falls from 100% to 90%
of the rated value in less than 0.5 s and remains at that value for at least 5 s. '

Texte francais au verso " Publication CEI 662
French text overleaf 662-1EC-1020-1 IEC Publication 662
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LAMPES A VAPEUR DE SODIUM A HAUTE PRESSION

Feuille de caractéristiques techniques

Page 2

Caractéristiques du ballast de référence

Pratique américaine Pratique européenne
Fréquence nominale (Hz) 60 50
Tension nominale V) 220 220
Courant de calibrage (A) 3,0 3,0
. Rapport tension/courant 59,0 60,0
Iracteur-de-puissanee 0,075+0,005 0 06+0,005
Dimgnsions (voir'annexe B)
Déviation{en tout point
de 1a'ligfié médiane du
D{ametre de Longueur Hauteur dl.l Longueur RRE a\d(:,charge pat Ppsition limite de
Culot I’'ampoule hors tout centre lumi- 9 1apport al’axe du culot .
de larc fonctionnement
(max.) (max.) neux (fe-contact central du
culot servant de point
D L C A de référence)
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
£39 Comme indiqué
u 91 227 — = - par le fabri-
40 cant de la
fampe
Information pourla conception du ballast (voir article.8)
Maximum Minimum
Courant d’amorcage dela lampe pour la conception du ballast -
(valeur efficace) (A) 5,2 3,0
Yaleur de créte de 'impulsion pout—( pratique européenne W) 4500 2800
la conception du ballast pratique américaine W) 4500 2500
Information-poiif 1a conception du luminaire (voir article 9)
Atgmeéntation de la tension aux bornes de la lampe (maximale) W) 10
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Reference ballast characteristics

American practice ‘European practice
Rated frequency (Hz) 60 50
Rated voltage V) 220 220
Calibration current (A) 3.0 3.0
Voltage/current ratio 59.0 60.0
Power factor U.U75£0.005 0.06+0.005
Lamp dimensions (see Appendix B)
Deviation of any. (-
point along centre'

.Bl 1o Overall length | Light centre linz ol z.uc fubgTsomt Operating positipn

Cap dianjeter Arc length axis.of cap. s
(max.) length limitation
(m3x.) (apex of cap.eyelet
used as the point
1 L C A /of geference)

{(mjm) {(mm) (mm) (mm)
E 39 As indicated
or 9 2217 - — — by lamp
E40 manufactyrer

Ballast design infomation (see Clause 8)

Maximum Minimum
Lamp warm-upcurrent forballast design(.m.s.) (A) 52 3.0
Pulse height for|ballast design 3%35222 g:z:iz: ((\\/,)) 2288 g?gg
G
Luminaire design informatio\n\\(see Clause 9)
Voltage increasq at lamp terminals (maximum) V) 10

Texte francais au verso
French text overleaf

662-1EC-1020-1

Publication CEI 662
IEC Publication 662



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=30d2fcb14b9e8d4e0542e979addc45c6

LAMPES A VAPEUR DE SODIUM A HAUTE PRESSION
Page 3

Feuille de caractéristiques techniques

Lampe de 250 W — Ampoule elliptique — recouvrement diffusant

Puissance maximale
de la lampe
290 - e
A |
! 1
| 1
Tension minimale i | Caractéristique d'un
de la lampe } e - ' ballast typique
256 - < |
| S
| ~
| S
~ | < N
3 l I
o | |
g | |
£ | |
© | i
= [ !
L | ; .
Tefsion maximale
[} |
o° i ~( de lalampe
S | g |
| 180 F———— L {— I , {
% e | Puissance minimale | e i
5 e I delalampe | | I
= - { l X |
I ! i :
A ! | | i
e | | |
| i | ‘
' ‘ i |
Ij// ! { 1 i
0 70 100 115 147
Tension aux bornes
de la lampe W) 156/80
~
Ia courbe caractéristiqué du ballast, 3 toute tension d’alimentation entre 95% et 05%
de la tension nominale~doit se tenirdans les limites ci-dessus (voir paragraphe 8.6).
Une ‘courbe ciractéristique d’un ballast typique, 4 la tension nominale d’alimentatidn, est
montréeen ligne pointillée sur le diagramme.
S
N\
FIG. 6. Limites de fonctionnement des lampes utiles 4 la conception du ballast.
G
\\
N N\
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250 W lamp — Elliptical bulb — diffuse coating

French text overleaf

Maximum lamp wattage
290 |——— e
| I
|
| |
Minimum Jamp : 1' Typical ballast
voltage | T - /characteristic
250 ! < \/ l
~Z
|
|
—~ ~
3 | |
|
g I el
£ E G
g | [
o : Maximum lamp
£ | voltage,
5 | N\ |
180 , | , N\ }
ra I Minimum lamp | i |
! wattage | | ) I
// l | | y l
| | |
| I | f
L | | | l
. ! | | '
: N\ i
|
/4 ! z ! !
0 70 100 115 147
Lamp voltage (V)& g 156160
The characteristic curve of ‘a_ballast, at any supply voltage between 95% and 105% of
rted voltage, shall lie within the above limits (see Sub-clause 8.6).
A typical ballast cha.tacteristic\curve at rated supply voltage is shown by the dotted line
in the diagram,
S
\ .
FIG. 6.— Lamyp operating limits for the information of ballast design.
G
\\
N\
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Puissance nominale: 400 W

Essai d’amorgage de la lampe

Amboule tubulaire — claire

Tension d’essai

Temps maximum d’amorgage

V) 198
(s) 5%

* Dans le cas de lampes avec amorceur interne, cette prescription doit étre de 5 s aprés Pouverture de I'allumeur interne.

Caractéristiques de 'impulsion

Pratique américaine

Pratigie/etrogéenne

Valeur de créte W)
FForme d’onde

Direction

Position

Temps d’accroissement — 7, max.

Durée — T,

Taux de répétition

2225+25Y
Rectangulaire?)

Une impulsion négative durant
la demi-période négative de la-
tension efficace/d’alimentation

Compris entre-80-100 degrés
électriques de la tension
efficace d’alimentation

0,100 us?)

2975 +25%
Sinusoidale?)
Une impulsion positivel durant la

demi-période positiye de la ten-
sion efficace d’alimpntation

Compris entre 80-90 dggrés élec-
triques de la tensiof 4 circuit
ouvert

0,60 us?

0,95 + 0,05 s

Un par période

1).Voirannexe A, figure 1

%) Voir annexe A, figufe 2

Esshi de stabilisation .

Tension d’essai W) 198
Temps nécessaire pouratteindre 50 'V minimum aux extrémités de la lampe (min) 4 (max.)
Campctéristiques électriques
Recherchée Maximum Minimum
Tension efficace aux bornes de la lampe ) 100 TI7 74
Intensité du courant (A) (valeur eff.) 4,6 - -
Consommation w) 392 — —

Les limites de fonctionnement de la lampe sont indiquées graphiquement dans la figure 7.

Tension d’extinction. Une lampe fonctionnant avec un ballast de référence alimenté a la tension nominale et sous une
tension de 125 V, si nécessaire par un moyen artificiel, ne doit pas s’éteindre lorsque I'alimentation passe de 100% a
90% de la valeur nominale en moins de 0,5 s et reste a cette valeur au moins pendant 5 s.
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Rated wattage: 400 W'

Lamp starting test

Tubular bulb — clear

Test voltage

Maximum starting time

V)
)

*In the case of lamps with internal starters, this requirement shall be 5 s after the internal starter has opened.

198
5%

Pulse characteristics

American practice

European practice

Height
Waveshape

Direction

Position

Duration time |- T,

Repetition ratg

Rise time — T, |maximum

W) 2225259
Square?)

A negative pulse during the
negative half-cycle of the

Within 80-100 electrical
degrees of the r.m.s. supply
voltage .

0.100 us? 0.60

2775252
Sinusoidal?)

A positive pulse )during the positive
half-cyel€ of the r.m:s. voltage
r.m.s. voltage wave wave

Within 80-90 electrical degrees of
the open-circuit voltage

us?

0195 +0.05 us

One per'cycle

1) See Appendix ‘A, \Eigure 1

2) See Appendix A, Figure 2

Lamp warm-up tedt

Test voltage W) 198
Time required|to reach-50 V. minimum at lamp terminals (min) 4 (max.)
Lamp electrical chpracteristics
Objective Maximum Minimum
Voltage at lamp terminals V) @T.m.s.) T00 117 74
Lamp current (A) (rm.s.) 4.6 - -
Lamp w) 392 - -

Lamp operating limits are shown graphically in Figure 7.

Extinguishing voltage. A lamp when operating on a reference ballast at rated supply voltage and at a lamp voltage of
125 V, achieved if necessary by artificial means, shall not extinguish when the supply voltage falls from 100% to 90%
of the rated value in less than 0.5 s and remains at that value for at least 5 s.
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Caractéristiques du ballast de référence

Pratique américaine Pratique européenne
Fréquence nominale (Hz) 60 50
Tension nominale V) 220 220
Courant de calibrage (A) 4,6 4,6
Rapport tension/courant 38,6 39,0
Facteurdepuissace 0,075+0.005 0,06+0,005
Dimfensions (voir annexe B)
Déviationientout point
de 1a lighe médiane du
D}ametre de Longueur Hauteur dl.l Lofigueur ~tube a\d?charge par Hosition limite de
Culot I’ampoule hors tout centre lumi- 9 rapport a I’axe du culot .
de l'arc Fonctionnement
(max.) (max.) neux (fe-contact central du )
culot servant de point
D L C A de référence)
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
39 Comme indiqué
bu 60 292 16320 85+5 3 degrés par le fabri-
40 : cant de la
lampe
Inf¢rmation pour la conception du ballast (voir article 8)
Maximum Minimum
Courant d’amorgage de la lampe pour la conception du ballast
(valeur efficace) (A) 7,5 4,6
Valeur de créte de 'impulsion pour—( pratique européenne W) 4500 2800
la‘conception dulballast pratique américaine (%) 4500 2500
Inf¢rmation.pour la conception du luminaire (voir article 9)
Augnrentation de la tension aux bornes de la lampe (maximale) V) 12
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Reference ballast characteristics

American practice

European practice

Rated frequency (Hz) 60 50
Rated voltage V) 220 220
Calibration current (A) 4.6 4.6
Voltage/current ratio 38.6 39.0
Power factor 0075070073 0.06%0.003
Lamp dimensions [see Appendix B)
Deviation of any
point along centre,
.B 1o Overall length | Light centre rre-of ?IC tubgHoa Operating positipn
Cap diameter Arc length axis of cap PR
(max.) length limitation
(mpx.) (apex of cap.eyelet
used‘as the point
D L. C of (feference)
(mgm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
E 39 As indicated
or 60 292 16320 8515 3 degrees by lamp
E40 manufactures
Ballast design infogmation (see Clause-8) g
Maximum Minimum
- Lamp warm-up|current for ballast designigr.ah.s.) (A) 75 4.6
' , . Euerean practice W) 4500 2800
Pulse height for ballast design 3 Maogian practice W) 4500 2500
A
Luminaire design information.(sée Clause-9)
\
Voltage increas¢ at famp terminals (maximum) ) 12
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